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  2. Kontraindikation

Pat ientenkontakt  mit  dem un-
polymerisierten Kunststoff oder deren 
Einzelkomponenten ist kontraindiziert. 
Bei erwiesener Allergie gegen einen 
oder mehrere Bestandteile des 
Produktes ist von einer Verwendung 
abzusehen.

3. Eigenschaften

Gute Standfestigkeit, universelle 
A n w e n d u n g ,  a n g e n e h m e 
Verarbeitungsbreite, sichere und 
schnelle Aushärtung, geprüfte und 
zertifizierte Biokompatibilität.

4. Sicherheitshinweise

Enthält Methylmethacrylat;  1 ,4-
Butandioldimethacrylat; Dibenzylper-
oxid. Flüssigkeit und Dampf leicht 
entzündbar. Verursacht Hautreizun-
gen. Kann allergische Hautreaktionen 
verursachen und die Atemwege 
reizen. Einatmen von Staub / Rauch / 
Gas / Nebel / Dampf / Aerosol 
vermeiden. Schutzhandschuhe / 
Schutzkleidung / Augenschutz / 
Gesichtsschutz tragen. Bei Kontakt 
mit der Haut: mit viel Wasser und 
Seife waschen. Weitere Sicherheits-
hinweise im Sicherheitsdatenblatt 
b e a c h t e n !  F e r t i g e s  P r o d u k t : 
Geschmacks- i r r i tat ionen oder 
Verletzungen durch Bruch des 
Produkts möglich. Kontakt mit Alkohol, 
Kaffee, Tabakrauch oder bestimmten 
Medikamenten kann zu Verfärbun-
gen führen.

5. Verarbeitungshinweise

Vorbereitung

Das Gipsmodell muss so lange 
g e w ä s s e r t  w e r d e n ,  b i s  k e i n e 
Luftblasen mehr aus dem Gips 
austreten ,  damit  während der 
Druckpolymer isat ion und dem 
Einlaufen lassen oder pressen vom 
Kunststoff keine Luft aus dem Gips in 
den Kunststoff gepresst wird und 
Blasen entstehen. 

Isolierung

Gipsoberflächen werden zweimal 
dünn mit Alginatisolierung (z.B. 
SHERATEC) benetzt, beim zweiten 
Auftrag sollte die erste Schicht noch 
n i c h t  g e t r o c k n e t  s e i n .  D i e 
Alginatisol ierung muss vor der 
Weiterverarbeitung mit Kunststoff 
getrocknet sein,  um eventuelle 
Weißverfärbungen an den Basis-
flächen vorzubeugen.

Mischungsverhältnis 10 : 5

Empfohlenes Mischungsverhältnis:    
10 g Pulver mit   5 g Flüssigkeit. Bei  der 
Verarbeitung mit der Anmisch-
methode kann auch frei dosiert 
werden.

Anmischmethode

E n t s p r e c h e n d e  F l ü s s i g k e i t  i m 
Anmischgefäß vorlegen und das 
Pulver zügig einstreuen. Bei freier 
Dosierung so viel Pulver einstreuen, 
wie nötig ist, um die vorhandene 
F l ü s s i g k e i t  v ö l l i g  z u  b i n d e n . 
Anschließend mit einem breiten 
Spatel gründlich durchmischen. Auf 
Blasenfreiheit achten. Nach etwa    
30-45 Sekunden* Anquellzeit kann  
der Teig verarbeitet werden. Die 
Plastische-modellierfähige Phase 
beträgt ca. 10 Minuten*.

Sprüh - /Streumethode

I s t  d i e  A l g i n a t i s o l i e r u n g  g u t 
getrocknet  wird das Monomer 
entweder aus einer Dosierflasche 
o d e r  m i t  d e m  P i n s e l  a u f  d a s 
G i p s m o d e l l  a u f g e t r a g e n  u n d 
anschließend sofort mit dem Polymer 
besprüht. 

Dieser Vorgang ist so lange zu 
wiederholen bis die gewünschte 
S c h i c h t d i c k e  e r r e i c h t  w u r d e . 
Besonders zu beachten ist, dass nur 
so viel Flüssigkeit appliziert werden 
darf wie vom Pulver aufgenommen 
werden kann. Vor dem Polymerisieren 
der Platte ist die Oberfläche nochmals 
mit der Flüssigkeit zu benetzen und zu 
glätten.

Empfohlene Ausrüstung:

Zum Mischen der Komponenten wird 
empfohlen monomerresistente 
Materialien zu verwenden – Becher, 
Spatel, Sprühflaschen und Düsen aus 
PE, PP, Silikon oder inerten Metallen wie 
Edelstahl. 

Für die Streumethode wird als 
Modellmaterial ein weißer, Typ 3 
dental Gips empfohlen.

Polymerisation

Die Polymerisation erfolgt in einem 
Druck-polymerisationsgerät bei 
einem Druck von 2-3 bar und einer 
Wasserbadtemperatur von 45 bis 
50°C. Polymerisation im Drucktopf, 
frühestens nach 25 Minuten* ab 
Anmischbeginn Pulver / Flüssigkeit 
beenden.

Kurzinfo

- Mischungsverhältnis
   Pulver/Flüssigkeit: 10 g : 5 g
- Anquellphase:  ca. 45 s*
- Plastisch-
   modellierfähige Phase ca. 10 min*
- Polymerisation 
   (2-3 bar, 45-50 °C)  min. 15 min*

*Die Zeitangaben beziehen sich auf 
eine Material- und Raumtemperatur 
von 23 °C. Höhere Temperaturen 
verkürzen, niedrigere Temperaturen 
verlängern diese Zeiten.

6. Empfehlung nach der Fertigstellung

Bis zur Inkorporation ist die Apparatur 
in Wasser zu lagern. Grundsätzlich 
wird eine 24-stündige Wasserlage-
rung empfohlen um einen weiteren 
Abbau des Restmonomergehaltes zu 
erreichen und somit eventuellen 
Geschmacksirritationen vorzubeu-
gen.

7. Lagerung

Nach Ablauf des Haltbarkeitsdatums 
sol l te das Material  nicht mehr 
verwendet werden. Nicht über 25°C 
lagern. Direkte Sonneneinstrahlung 
vermeiden. Behälter nach Gebrauch 
stets gut verschließen. Von Hitze / 
Funken / offener Flamme / heißen 
Oberflächen fe rnha l ten .  N icht 
rauchen. 

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgung gemäß behördlicher 
Vorschrift. Einzelkomponenten nicht 
im Hausmüll oder Kanalisation 
entsorgen. Vollständig polymerisier-
ter Kunststoff kann hingegen im 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

9. Rückmeldung

Bei Rückmeldungen zum Produkt bitte 
immer Chargenbezeichnung und 
Artikelnummer angeben. Gemäß EU-
Medizinprodukte-Verordnung sind 
Anwender / Patienten verpflichtet, 
schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse mit 
einem Medizinprodukt dem Hersteller 
und der zuständigen Behörde des 
Landes, in dem sie auftraten, zu 
melden.

KFO-Kunststoff, Autopolymerisat auf Basis von Methylmethacrylat in Form 
von Pulver und Flüssigkeit. Cadmium, Phthalat und BPA frei.

1. Indikation

Für die Herstellung und Reparatur von Kieferorthopädischen Apparaten mit 
der Anmischmethode oder in der Sprüh-/ Streumethode. Klassifikation gemäß 
DIN EN ISO 20795-2 Typ 1 und gemäß Medizinprodukterichtlinie 93/42/EWG 
Anhang IX Klasse I Ia für herausnehmbare und für festsitzende 
kieferorthopädische Apparate. Nur zur bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung 
durch Fachpersonal (Dentallabor/Zahnarztpraxis).

Orthodontic appliance acrylic, cold cure polymerisate based on methyl 
methacrylate in powder and liquid form. Free of cadmium, phthalates and 
BPA.

1. Indications

For the fabrication and repair of orthodontic appliances using the dough 
technique or the spray-on/salt-and-pepper technique. Classification as per 
DIN EN ISO 20795-2 type 1 and as per Medical Devices Directive 93/42/EEC 
Annex IX class IIa for removable and fixed orthodontic appliances. Only for 
intended use by qualified personnel (dental laboratory/dental practice).

2. Contraindication

P a t i e n t  c o n t a c t  w i t h  t h e 
u n p o l y m e r i s e d  a c r y l i c  o r  t h e 
i n d i v i d u a l  c o m p o n e n t s  i s 
contraindicated. With a confirmed 
al lergy to one or  more of  the 
components of the medical device, 
refrain from using the device.

3. Properties

Good stability, universal application, 
comfortable range of processing 
options, reliable and rapid curing, 
tested and certified biocompatibility.

4. Safety instructions

Contains methyl methacrylate:          
1 ,4-butanediol  dimethacrylate; 
dibenzyl peroxide. Highly flammable 
l iquid and vapour. Causes skin 
irritation. May cause an allergic skin 
reaction and irritate the respiratory 
tract. Avoid inhalation of dust / 
fume/gas/ mist/vapour/aerosol. 
Wear protective gloves/protective 
c l o t h i n g / e y e  p r o t e c t i o n / f a c e 
protection. In case of contact with 
skin: wash with plenty of soap and 
water and observe further safety 
instructions in the safety data sheet! 
Finished product: Flavour irritation or 
injuries due to breakage of the 
product possible. Contact with 
alcohol, coffee, tobacco smoke or 
certain medications can lead to 
discolouration.

5. Processing instructions

Preparation

The plaster model must be wetted 
until no more bubbles escape from 
the plaster so that during pressure 
polymerisation and when allowing 
the acrylic to flow or when pressing, no 
air is forced from the plaster into the 
acrylic to form bubbles. 

Insulation

Plaster surfaces are wetted with two 
thin layers of alginate insulation (e.g. 
SHERATEC), ensuring that the first layer 
is not yet dry when the second is 
applied. The alginate insulation must 
be dry before further processing with 
a c r y l i c  t o  p r e v e n t  a n y  w h i t e 
discolourations on the base surfaces.

Mixing ratio 10 : 5

Recommended mixing ratio: 10 g 
powder with 5 g liquid. When working 
using the dough technique, the 
powder and liquid can be freely 
dosed.

Dough technique

Place sufficient liquid in the mixing 
bowl and quickly sprinkle over the 
powder. If free dosing, sprinkle over 
enough powder to completely bind 
the liquid in the mixing bowl. Then 
thoroughly mix together with a broad 
spatula. Ensure that there are no 
bubbles. After about 30–45 seconds'* 
swelling time, the dough can be 
worked. The modelling phase is about 
10 minutes*.

Spray-on/salt-and-pepper technique

When the alginate insulation is 
thoroughly dried, the monomer is 
applied to the plaster model either 
from a dosing bottle or using a brush 
and the model is then immediately 
sprayed with the polymer.

Repeat this process until the desired 
thickness has been achieved It is 
particularly important to ensure that 
only so much liquid is applied that can 
be absorbed by the powder. Before 
polymerisation of the plate, the 
surface must be once again wetted 
with the liquid and smoothed.

Recommended equipment:

For mixing the components, it is 
recommended to use monomer-
resistant materials - cups, spatulas, 
spray bottles and nozzles made of PE, 
PP, silicone or inert metals such as 
stainless steel. 

For the scattering method, a white, 
type 3 dental plaster is recommen-
ded as the model material.

Polymerisation

The polymerisation is carried out in a 
pressure polymerisation unit with a 
pressure of 2–3 bar and a water bath 
temperature  of  45°C to  50°C . 
Polymerisation in a pressure pot, end 
at the earliest 25 minutes* after 
starting to mix the powder/liquid 
together.

�uick facts

- Mixing ratio of 
   powder/liquid: 10 g : 5 g
- Swelling phase: approx. 45 s*
- Plastic modelling
   phase: approx. 10 min*
- Polymerisation
   (2–3 bar, 45°C–50°C): at least 15 min*

*The times stated refer to a material 
and room temperature of 23°C. 
Higher temperatures shorten these 
times while lower temperatures 
extend them.

6. Recommendation after completion

Store the appliance in water until it is 
incorporated. As a general rule, 24-
h o u r s '  s t o r a g e  i n  w a t e r  i s 
recommended to achieve further 
breakdown of the residual monomer 
content and thus prevent any taste 
disturbances.

7. Storage

Do not use the material after the 
expiry date has passed. Do not store 
above 25°C. Keep out of direct 
sunlight. Always seal the container 
well after use. Keep away from 
h e a t / s p a r k s / o p e n  fl a m e s / h o t 
surfaces. Do not smoke. 

8. Disposal

Dispose of in accordance with official 
regulat ions.  Do not dispose of 
individual components in household 
waste  or  the  sewage system. 
Completely polymerised plastic, 
however, can be disposed of in 
household waste.

9. Feedback: 

Please quote batch number and 
article number in all correspondence 
about the product. According to the 
E U  M e d i c a l  D e v i c e  D i r e c t i v e , 
users/patients are obligated to report 
serious incidents related to a medical 
device to the manufacturer and the 
national competent authorities in the 
country in which they occurred.

Plastique KFO, autopolymérisat à base de méthacrylate de méthyle sous 
forme de poudre et liquide. sans cadmium, phtalate ni BPA.

1. Indications

Pour la fabrication et la réparation d'appareils orthopédiques dento-faciaux 
avec la méthode de mélange ou dans la méthode de pulvérisation / diffusion. 
Classification selon la NF EN ISO 20795-2 type 1 et selon la directive relative aux 
dispositifs médicaux 93/42/CEE annexe IX classe IIa pour appareils 
orthopédiques dento-faciaux amovibles et fixes. Uniquement pour l'utilisation 
conforme par du personnel spécialisé (laboratoire dentaire/cabinet 
dentaire).

2. Contre-indication

Le contact du patient avec le 
plastique non polymérisé ou ses 
composants individuels est contre-
indiqué. Il faut renoncer à utiliser le 
produit en cas d'allergie avérée 
contre un ou plusieurs composants 
de ce dernier.

3. Propriétés

Bonne stabilité, utilisation universelle, 
largeur de traitement agréable, 
d u r c i s s e m e n t  s û r  e t  r a p i d e , 
biocompatibilité testée et certifiée.

4. Consignes de sécurité

Cont ient  du  méthacry la te  de 
méthyle; Diméthacrylate de 1,4-
butanediol ; peroxyde de dibenzyle. 
L i q u i d e  e t  v a p e u r  f a c i l e m e n t 
inflammables. Provoque une irritation 
de la peau. Peut provoquer des 
réactions allergiques cutanées et 
irriter les voies respiratoires. Éviter de 
respirer les poussières / fumées / gaz / 
brouillards / vapeurs / aérosols. Porter 
des gants de protection / des 
vêtements de protect ion /  un 
équipement de protection des yeux / 
du visage. En cas de contact avec la 
peau : laver abondamment à l'eau et 
au savon. respecter  les  autres 
consignes de sécurité figurant sur la 
fiche de données de sécurité ! Produit 
fini : irritation du goût ou blessures 
possibles en cas de rupture du 
produit. Le contact avec l'alcool, le 
café, la fumée de tabac ou certains 
médicaments peut entraîner une 
décoloration.

5. Mise en œuvre 

Préparation

Le modèle en plâtre doit être imbibé 
d'eau jusqu'à ce qu'aucune bulle d'air 
ne plus pressée hors du plâtre dans 
le plastique et que des bulles 
a p p a r a i s s e n t  p e n d a n t  l a 
polymérisation sous pression et 
l'introduction ou le pressage du 
plastique. 

Isolation

Les surfaces de plâtre sont réticulées 
deux fois de façon mince avec une 
isolation d'alginate (p. ex. SHERATEC), 
la première couche ne doit pas 
encore avoir  séché lors  de la 
deuxième application. L'isolation 
d'alginate doit être séchée avant 
toute t ransformat ion avec du 
p l a s t i q u e ,  a fi n  d e  p r é v e n i r 
d'éventuelles colorations blanches 
des surfaces de base.

Rapport de mélange 10 : 5

Rapport de mélange recommandé : 
10 g de poudre avec 5 g de liquide. Le 
dosage peut aussi être libre lors du 
traitement avec la méthode de 
mélange.

Méthode de mélange

Verser le liquide correspondant dans 
le récipient de mélange et déverser la 
poudre rapidement.  En cas de 
dosage libre, déverser autant de 
poudre que nécessaire pour lier 
complètement le liquide présent. 
Mélanger ensuite à fond avec une 
large spatule. Veiller à l'absence de 
bulles. La pâte peut être traitée après 
environ 30-45 secondes* de temps 
d e  g o n fl e m e n t .  L a  p h a s e  d e 
malléabilité plastique dure env. 10 
minutes*.

Méthode de pulvérisation / de di�usion

Lorsque l'isolation de l'alginate est 
bien séchée, le monomère est 
appliqué avec le flacon de dosage ou 
le pinceau sur le modèle en plâtre et 
e s t  e n s u i t e  i m m é d i a t e m e n t 
pulvérisée avec le polymère. 

Cette opération doit être répétée 
jusqu'à ce que l'épaisseur de couche 
souhaité a été atteinte.  I l  faut 
particulièrement veiller à n'appliquer 
qu'autant de liquide que ce que la 
poudre peut absorber. La surface doit 
être encore une fois réticulée et lissée 
avant la polymérisation de la plaque.

Équipement recommandé :

Pour le mélange des composants, il 
est  recommandé d 'ut i l i ser  du 
matériel résistant aux monomères - 
g o d e t s ,  s p a t u l e s ,  fl a c o n s 
pulvérisateurs et buses en PE, PP, 
silicone ou métaux inertes comme 
l'acier inoxydable. 

Pour la méthode de saupoudrage, il 
est recommandé d'utiliser un plâtre 
blanc de type 3 dentaire comme 
matériau de modèle.

Polymérisation

La polymérisation se déroule dans un 
appareil de polymérisation sous 
pression à une pression de 2-3 bar et 
une température de bain de l'eau de 
4 5  à  5 0 ° C .  M e t t r e  fi n  à  l a 
polymérisation dans l'autocuiseur, au 
plus tôt après 25 minutes* à compter 
du commencement du mélange 
poudre / liquide.

Brève info

- Rapport de mélange
   poudre/liquide: 10 g : 5 g
- Phase de gonflement: env. 45 s*
- Phase de malléabilité
   plastique env. 10 min* 
- Polymérisation 
   (2-3 bar, 45-50 °C): au moins 15
 min*

*Les indications de temps font 
référence à une température de 
matériau et ambiante de 23 °C. Les 
t e m p é r a t u r e s  p l u s  é l e v é e s 
raccourcissent, les températures 
plus basses rallongent ces temps.

6. Recommandation après la fabrication

L'appareil doit être entreposé dans de 
l 'eau jusqu'à l ' incorporation. On 
r e c o m m a n d e  e n  p r i n c i p e  u n 
stockage dans l'eau pendant 24 
heures afin d'obtenir une dégradation 
supplémentaire de la teneur en 
monomère résiduel en prévenant 
a i n s i  d ' é v e n t u e l l e s  i r r i t a t i o n s 
gustatives.

7. Stockage

Le matériau ne doit plus être utilisé au 
terme de la date de conservation. Ne 
pas stocker au-dessus de 25°C. Éviter 
toute exposition directe au soleil. 
Toujours bien refermer le récipient 
après usage. Tenir éloigné de la 
chaleur / des étincelles / de flammes 
vives / de surfaces brûlantes. Défense 
de fumer. 

8. Élimination

Él imination conformément aux 
prescriptions des autorités. Ne pas 
jeter les composants individuels dans 
les ordures ménagères ou les 
canalisations. 

9. Message en retour : 

En cas de messages en retour sur le 
p r o d u i t ,  t o u j o u r s  i n d i q u e r  l a 
désignation de la charge et le numéro 
d'article. Selon le règlement européen 
sur les produits médicaux ,  les 
utilisateurs / patients sont tenus de 
signaler les événements graves 
survenus avec un produit au fabricant 
et aux autorités du pays dans lequel 
ces derniers se sont produits.

Plástico KFO, autopolimerizable a base de metacrilato de metilo en forma de 
polvo y líquido. Sin cadmio, ftalatos ni BPA.

1. Indicación

Para la fabricación y reparación de aparatos de ortodoncia con el método de 
mezcla o en el método de pulverización / dispersión. Clasificación conforme a 
la DIN EN ISO 20795-2 Tipo 1 y conforme a la Directiva de productos sanitarios 
93/42/CEE Anexo IX Clase IIa para aparatos de ortodoncia removibles y fijos. 
Sólo para uso previsto por personal cualificado (laboratorio dental/consulta 
dental).

2. Contraindicación

Está contraindicado el contacto de 
los pacientes con el plástico sin 
polimerizar o sus componentes 
individuales. Abstenerse de usar el 
producto en caso de alergias 
demostradas contra uno o varios 
componentes del producto. 

3. Propiedades

Buena estabilidad, uso universal, 
a n c h u r a  d e  p r o c e s a m i e n t o 
agradable, endurecimiento seguro y 
rápido, biocompatibilidad probada y 
certificada.

4. Indicaciones de seguridad

Contiene metacrilato de metilo:          
1 , 4 - b u t a n o d i o l  d i m e t a c r i l a t o ; 
peróxido de dibencilo. Líquido y 
vapores fácilmente inflamables. 
Provoca irritación cutánea. Puede 
provocar una reacción alérgica en la 
piel e irritar las vías respiratorias. Evitar 
la inhalación de polvo/humo/ gas 
/n iebla/  vapor/aerosol .  L levar 
guantes /ropa de protección / 
protección ocular/protección facial. 
En caso de contacto con la piel: lavar 
con abundante agua y jabón y 
observar las demás indicaciones de 
seguridad de la ficha de datos de 
segur idad.  Producto acabado: 
Posible irritación del sabor o lesiones 
debidas a la rotura del producto. El 
contacto con alcohol, café, humo de 
tabaco o ciertos medicamentos 
puede provocar decoloración.

5. Indicaciones de procesamiento 

Preparación

El modelo de yeso se debe mojar 
hasta que no surjan burbujas de aire 
del  yeso,  para que durante la 
polimerización de presión y el vertido 
o prensado del plástico no pase aire 
del yeso al plástico y se originen 
burbujas. 

Aislamiento

L a s  s u p e r fi c i e s  d e  y e s o  s e 
humedecen dos veces ligeramente 
con aislamiento de alginato (p. ej. 
SHERATEC), en la segunda aplicación 
la primera capa aún no debe haberse 
secado. El aislamiento de alginato 
debe estar seco antes de continuar el 
procesamiento con el plástico para 
prevenir posibles coloraciones de 
blanco en las superficies básicas.

Proporción de mezcla 10 : 5

Proporción de mezcla recomendada: 
10 g de polvo con 5 g de líquido. En el 
procesamiento con el método de 
mezcla también se puede dosificar 
libremente.

Método de mezcla

Colocar el líquido correspondiente en 
el recipiente de mezcla y añadir el 
polvo rápidamente. En caso de 
dosificación libre añadir tanto polvo 
como sea necesario para aglutinar 
completamente el líquido disponible. 
A continuación mezclar bien con una 
espátula ancha. Observar que no 
haya burbujas. Tras unos 30-45 
s e g u n d o s *  d e  t i e m p o  d e 
hinchamiento se puede procesar la 
masa. La fase plástica modelable 
dura aprox. 10 minutos*.

Método de pulverización / dispersión

Si el aislamiento de alginato está bien 
seco, el monómero se aplica de un 
frasco dosificador o con el pincel 
sobre  e l  mode lo  de  yeso  y  a 
c o n t i n u a c i ó n  s e  p u l v e r i z a 
inmediatamente con el polímero. 

Este proceso se debe repetir hasta 
que se consiga el grosor de capa 
deseado. Se debe prestar especial 
atención a que solo se aplique tanto 
líquido como polvo pueda aceptar. 
Antes de la polimerización de la placa 
se debe humedecer y alisar la 
superficie otra vez con el líquido.

Material recomendado:

Para mezclar los componentes, se 
recomienda uti l izar materiales 
resistentes a los monómeros: vasos, 
espátulas, frascos pulverizadores y 
boquillas de PE, PP, silicona o metales 
inertes como el acero inoxidable. 

Para el método de dispersión, se 
recomienda utilizar una escayola 
dental blanca de t ipo 3 como 
material modelo.

Polimerización

La polimerización se produce en un 
equipo de polimerización a presión a 
una presión de 2 - 3 bar y a una 
temperatura del baño de agua de 45 
a 50 ºC. Finalizar la polimerización en 
la olla a presión como muy pronto 
tras 25 minutos* después de iniciar la 
mezcla del polvo/líquido.

Información breve

- Proporción de mezcla 
   polvo/líquido: 10 g : 5 g
- Fase de 
   hinchamiento: aprox. 45 s*
- Fase plástica 
   modelable: aprox. 10 min.*
- Polimerización 
   (2-3 bar, 45-50 ºC): al menos 15 min.*

*La indicación de tiempo se refiere a 
la temperatura del  mater ial  y 
ambiente de 23 ºC. En caso de 
temperaturas más altas se acortan 
e s t o s  t i e m p o s ,  e n  c a s o  d e 
temperaturas más bajas se alargan 
estos tiempos.

6. Recomendación después de la 
finalización

El aparato se debe depositar en agua 
hasta su incorporación. En general se 
recomienda poner en agua durante 
24  horas  para  consegu i r  una 
r e d u c c i ó n  d e l  c o n t e n i d o  d e 
monómeros residuales  y con ello 
prevenir posibles irritaciones del 
sabor.

7. Almacenamiento

No se debe emplear el material tras la 
expiración de la fecha de caducidad. 
No almacenar por encima de 25 ºC. 
Evitar la radiación solar directa. Cerrar 
siempre bien el recipiente después 
del uso. Mantener lejos del calor/ 
chispas/llama abierta/ superficies 
calientes. No fumar. 

8. Eliminación 

E l i m í n e s e  d e  a c u e r d o  c o n  l a 
normat iva  ofic ia l .  No  t i rar  los 
componentes individuales a la 
basura doméstica ni al alcantarillado. 
S i n  e m b a r g o ,  e l  p l á s t i c o 
completamente polimerizado puede 
e l i m i n a r s e  c o n  l o s  r e s i d u o s 
domésticos.

9. Notificación: 

En caso de notificaciones sobre el 
p roducto ,  i nd ique  s iempre  la 
denominación del lote y el número de 
artículo. Conforme al Reglamento de 
productos sanitarios de la UE los 
usuarios / pacientes están obligados 
a comunicar las incidencias graves 
c o n  u n  p r o d u c t o  s a n i t a r i o  a l 
fabricante y a las autoridades 
competentes del país, en el que se 
han presentado.

Resina polimerizzante a freddo a base di metilmetacrilato in forma di polvere e 
liquido. Senza cadmio, ftalati e BPA.

1. Indicazioni

Per la realizzazione e riparazione di apparecchi ortodontici mandibolari con 
metodi di miscelazione o a spruzzo/a impasto. Classificata ai sensi della 
norma DIN EN ISO 20795-2 Tipo 1 e ai sensi della direttiva sui prodotti medicali 
CEE 93/42 Allegato IX Classe IIa per apparecchi ortodontici fissi e mobili. Da 
utilizzare esclusivamente da parte di personale qualificato (laboratorio 
odontotecnico/studio dentistico).

2.  Controindicazioni

Evitare il contatto del paziente con la 
plastica non polimerizzata o con i suoi 
componenti. Si sconsiglia l'uso in caso 
di nota allergia a uno o più dei 
componenti del prodotto.

3. Garatteristiche

Ottima stabilità, uso universale,    
spazio di  lavorazione comodo, 
polimerizzazione sicura e rapida, 
biocompatibilità testata e certificata.

4. Indicazioni di sicurezza

Contiene metacrilato di metile:          
1 , 4 - b u t a n d i o l o  d i m e t a c r i l a t o ; 
perossido di dibenzile. Liquido e vapori 
altamente infiammabili. Provoca 
irritazione cutanea. Può provocare 
una reazione allergica della pelle e 
irritare le vie respiratorie. Evitare 
l ' i n a l a z i o n e  d i 
polvere/fumi/gas/nebbia/vapori/aer
o s o l .  I n d o s s a r e  g u a n t i 
p r o t e t t i v i / i n d u m e n t i 
protettivi/proteggere gli occhi/il viso. 
In caso di contatto con la pelle: lavare 
abbondantemente con acqua e 
sapone e osservare le ulteriori 
istruzioni di sicurezza riportate nella 
scheda di sicurezza! Prodotto finito: 
Possibilità di irritazione del gusto o di 
les ioni  dovute al la rottura del 
prodotto. Il contatto con alcol, caffè, 
fumo di tabacco o alcuni farmaci può 
provocare una decolorazione.

5. Indicazioni per la lavorazione

Preparazione

Il modello in gesso viene lasciato in 
acqua finché non si formano più le 
bollicine d'aria, in modo che durante 
la polimerizzazione a pressione e il 
riscaldamento non fuoriesca più aria 
premendo il gesso nella resina né si 
formino bolle. 

Isolamento

Le superfici in gesso vengono rivestite 
due volte da un sottile strato di 
isolante a base alginica (ad es. 
SHERATEC), applicando la seconda 
mano quando il primo strato non è 
ancora completamente asciutto. Lo 
strato isolante a base alginica deve 
e s s e r e  a s c i u t t o  p r i m a  d e l l a 
lavorazione con la resina per evitare 
che le superfici di base assumano 
un'eventuale colorazione biancastra.

Rapporto di miscelazione 10 : 5

Rapporto di miscelazione consigliato: 
10 g di polvere e 5 g di liquido. In caso 
di lavorazione secondo il metodo di 
miscelazione è possibile anche 
optare per il dosaggio libero.

Metodo di miscelazione

Versare il liquido corrispondente nel 
mortaio di miscelazione e aggiungere 
la polvere mescolando. In caso di 
dosaggio l ibero, aggiungere la 
quantità di polvere necessaria per 
f a r e  i n  m o d o  c h e  s i  l e g h i 
completamente al liquido presente. 
Miscelare poi l'impasto a fondo con 
una spatola larga. Fare attenzione 
che non si formino grumi.  Dopo un 
tempo di riposo di circa 30-45 
secondi*  è  poss ib i le  lavorare 
l'impasto. La fase plastica richiede 
circa 10 minuti*.

Metodo a spruzzo/a impasto

Quando l'isolante ad alginato è ben 
asciutto, il monomero viene versato in 
un bicchiere dosatore oppure 
spalmato tramite spatola sul modello 
in gesso e subito dopo spruzzato con il 
polimero. 

Questo processo va ripetuto fino a 
raggiungere lo spessore desiderato 
del rivestimento. Occorre prestare 
particolare attenzione al fatto che si 
può applicare solo la quantità di 
liquido che la polvere è in grado di 
assorbire. Prima di polimezzare la 
piastra, la superficie va bagnata 
ancora con il liquido e resa liscia.

Attrezzatura consigliata:

Per la miscelazione dei componenti, si 
consigl ia di uti l izzare material i 
resistenti ai monomeri - tazze, 
spatole, flaconi spray e ugelli in PE, PP, 
silicone o metalli inerti come l'acciaio 
inossidabile. 

Per  i l  metodo di  d i f fus ione ,  s i 
raccomanda un gesso dentale 
bianco di tipo 3 come materiale del 
modello.

Polimerizzazione

La polimerizzazione viene effettuata in 
un polimerizzatore a pressione a una 
press ione d i  2-3  bar  e  a  una 
temperatura dell'acqua di 45 - 50 °C. 
Concludere la polimerizzazione non 
prima di 25 minuti* dall'inizio della 
miscelazione di polvere e liquido.

Breve informazione:

- Rapporto di miscelazione 
   polvere/liquido: 10 g : 5 g
- Fase di riposo: ca. 45 s*
- Fase di modellazione
   plastica: ca. 10 min*
- Polimerizzazione 
   (2-3 bar, 45-50 °C): almeno 15 min*

*Le indicazioni temporali si riferiscono 
a una temperatura ambiente e del 
materiale di 23 °C. Temperature 
superiori riducono tali tempistiche, 
mentre temperature inferiori le 
prolungano.

6. Raccomandazione dopo la rifinitura

Fino all'inserimento nel cavo orale, 
l 'apparecchio va conservato in 
acqua. Si consiglia di conservarlo in 
acqua per 24 ore per consentire 
un'ulteriore eliminazione del residuo 
monomerico e prevenire eventuali 
irr itazioni dovute al sapore del 
residuo.

7. Conservazione

I l  materiale non andrebbe più 
utilizzato una volta superata la data di 
s c a d e n z a .  N o n  c o n s e r v a r e  a 
temperatura superiore a 25 °C. Evitare 
l'esposizione diretta ai raggi del sole. 
Conservare i contenitori sempre ben 
chiusi dopo l'uso. Tenere lontano da 
ca lore/sc in t i l le/fiamme l ibere 
/superfici calde. Non fumare. 

8. Smaltimento

Smaltire secondo le norme ufficiali. 
Non smaltire i singoli componenti nei 
rifiuti domestici o nella rete fognaria. 

9. Feedback: 

In caso di feedback sul prodotto, 
indicare sempre il numero di lotto e il 
codice dell'articolo. Ai sensi della 
direttiva UE sui prodotti medicali, 
utenti e pazienti sono tenuti a 
notificare qualsiasi evento grave 
legato a un prodotto medicale al 
produttore e all'autorità competente 
del Paese in cui tali eventi si verificano.


Start approx. 

45 seconds
up to approx. minute 10 at least up to minute 25


End

Swelling
phase

Modelling phase Polymerisation
(2 - 3 bar, 45 - 50°C)
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SHERAORTHOMER

Resina ortodôntica, autopolímero à base de metacrilato de metilo sob a 
forma de pó e líquido. Sem cádmio, ftalato e BPA.

1. Indicação

Para o fabrico e reparação de aparelhos ortodônticos com a utilização do 
método de mistura ou o método de pulverização/polvilhamento. 
Classificação de acordo com a norma DIN EN ISO 20795-2, Tipo 1 e de acordo 
com a Diretiva relativa a dispositivos médicos 93/42/CEE, anexo IX, Classe IIa 
para próteses removíveis e para próteses fixas. Apenas para utilização por 
pessoal qualificado (laboratório dentário/prática dentária).

2. Contraindicações

O contacto do paciente com a resina 
não polimerizada ou com os seus 
componentes indiv iduais  está 
contraindicado. Em caso de alergia 
c o m p r o v a d a  a  u m  o u  m a i s 
componentes do produto, o seu uso 
deve ser evitado.

3. Características

Boa estabilidade, aplicação universal, 
l a r g u r a  d e  p r o c e s s a m e n t o 
agradável, endurecimento seguro e 
rápido, biocompatibilidade testada e 
certificada.

4. Instruções de segurança

Contém metacri lato de metilo;         
1 , 4 - b u t a n o d i o l  d i m e t a c r i l a t o ; 
peróxido de dibenzilo. Líquido e vapor 
altamente inflamáveis. Provoca 
irritação cutânea. Pode provocar 
uma reação alérgica cutânea e irritar 
as vias respiratórias. Evitar a inalação 
de poeiras / fumos / gases / névoas / 
vapores / aerossóis. Usar luvas de 
proteção / vestuário de proteção / 
proteção ocular/proteção facial. Em 
caso de contacto com a pele: lavar 
abundantemente com água e sabão 
e  r e s p e i t a r  a s  i n s t r u ç õ e s  d e 
segurança adicionais constantes da 
ficha de dados de segurança! 
Produto acabado: Possibilidade de 
irritação do sabor ou ferimentos 
devido à quebra do produto. O 
contacto com álcool, café, fumo de 
t a b a c o  o u  d e t e r m i n a d o s 
medicamentos pode provocar 
descoloração.

5. Indicações de processamento

 Preparação

O mode lo  de  gesso  deve  ser 
embebido até que não haja mais 
bolhas de ar a sair do gesso, de modo 
a que não se pressione o ar do gesso 
para dentro da resina e se formem 
bolhas durante a polimerização sob 
pressão e a rodagem ou prensagem 
da resina. 

Isolamento

A s  s u p e r f í c i e s  d e  g e s s o  s ã o 
humedecidas duas vezes com 
isolamento de alginato (p. ex. , 
SHERATEC), a primeira aplicação 
ainda não deve estar seca ao aplicar 
a segunda aplicação. 

O isolamento de alginato deve ser 
seco antes do processamento 
posterior com resina para evitar uma 
possível descoloração branca nas 
superfícies de base.

Proporção de mistura 10 : 5

Proporção de mistura recomendada: 
10 g de pó com 5 g de líquido. Ao 
processar com o método de mistura, 
também é possível uma dosagem 
livre.

Método de mistura

Colocar o líquido correspondente no 
recipiente misturador e polvilhar 
rapidamente o pó. Em caso de 
dosagem livre, polvilhar tanto pó 
quanto for necessário para ligar 
completamente o líquido presente. 
De seguida, misturar bem com uma 
espátula larga. Garantir que não 
existem bolhas. Após cerca de 30-45 
s e g u n d o s *  d e  t e m p o  d e 
permanência, a massa pode ser 
processada. A fase de modelação 
plástica demora aprox. 10 minutos*.

Método de pulverização/polvilhamento

Assim que o isolamento do alginato 
tiver secado bem, o monómero é 
aplicado ao modelo de gesso ou a 
partir de um frasco doseador ou com 
um pincel e depois é imediatamente 
pulverizado com o polímero. 

Repetir este processo até que a 
espessura desejada da camada 
t e n h a  s i d o  a t i n g i d a .  É 
particularmente importante notar 
que só deve ser aplicado o máximo 
de líquido que possa ser absorvido 
pelo pó. Antes da polimerização da 
placa, humedecer novamente a 
superfície com o líquido e alisá-la.

Equipamento recomendado

Recomenda-se a uti l ização de 
m a t e r i a i s  r e s i s t e n t e s  a o s 
monómeros  para misturar  os 
componentes - copos, espátulas, 
frascos de spray e bicos feitos de PE, 
PP, silicone ou metais inertes, como o 
aço inoxidável. 

Para o  método de d ispersão , 
recomenda-se o uso de gesso 
dentário branco, t ipo 3,  como 
material de modelação.

Polimerização

A pol imer ização ocorre  numa 
un idade de po l imer i zação de 
pressão a uma pressão de 2-3 bar e a 
uma temperatura de banho de água 
de 45 a 50 °C. Parar a polimerização 
no pote de pressão, no mínimo após 
25 minutos* a partir do início da 
mistura pó/líquido. 

Informações breves:

- Proporção de mistura
   pó/líquido: 10 g : 5 g
- Fase de permanência:  aprox. 45 s*
- Fase de modelação
   plástica: aprox. 10 min*
- Polimerização
   (2-3 bar,45-50 °C): pelo menos
 15 min*

*As indicações de tempo referem-se 
a um mater ia l  e  temperatura 
ambiente de 23 °C. Temperaturas 
superiores reduzem, estes tempos e 
temperaturas inferiores prolongam 
estes tempos.

6. Recomendação após a conclusão

O aparelho deve ser armazenado em 
água até à sua incorporação. 
Basicamente, recomenda-se um 
armazenamento em água durante 
24 horas a fim de se conseguir uma 
maior redução do conteúdo de 
monómero residual e, assim, evitar 
possíveis irritações do paladar.

7. Armazenamento

Após a data de expiração, o material 
não deve continuar a ser utilizado. 
Não armazenar acima de 25 °C. Evitar 
exposição direta ao sol. Fechar 
sempre bem o recipiente após a 
uti l ização. Manter afastado do 
calor/faíscas/chamas abertas/ 
superfícies quentes. Não fumar. 

8. Eliminação

E l i m i n a r  d e  a c o r d o  c o m  o s 
regulamentos oficiais. Não eliminar os 
componentes individuais no lixo 
doméstico ou no sistema de esgotos. 
O  p l á s t i c o  c o m p l e t a m e n t e 
polimerizado pode, no entanto, ser 
eliminado no lixo doméstico.

9. Feedback: 

Em caso de feedback sobre o 
produto, por favor indique sempre a 
designação do lote e o número do 
a r t i g o .  D e  a c o r d o  c o m  o 
R e g u l a m e n t o  d a  U E  s o b r e 
Dispositivos médicos, os utilizadores / 
p a c i e n t e s  s ã o  o b r i g a d o s  a 
comunicar incidentes graves com 
um dispositivo médico ao fabricante 
e à autoridade competente do país 
onde ocorreram.

Ortodontisk resin, autopolymer baseret på methylmethacrylat i pulver- og 
væskeform. Fri for cadmium, phthalater og BPA.

1. Indikationer

Til fremstilling og reparation af ortodontiske apparater ved hjælp af 
blandingsmetoden eller sprøjte-/spredemetoden. Klassificering i henhold til 
DIN EN ISO 20795-2 Type 1 og i henhold til direktivet om medicinsk udstyr 
93/42/EØF Bilag IX Klasse IIa for aftagelige og faste ortodontiske apparater. Kun 
beregnet til brug af kvalificeret personale dentallaboratorium/ dentalpraksis).

2. Kontraindikation

P a t i e n t k o n t a k t  m e d  d e n 
upolymeriserede resin eller dens 
i n d i v i d u e l l e  k o m p o n e n t e r  e r 
kontraindiceret. I tilfælde af påvist 
allergi over for en eller flere af 
p r o d u k t e t s  k o m p o n e n t e r ,  m å 
produktet ikke anvendes.

3. Egenskaber

God stabilitet, universel anvendelse, 
behagelig arbejdsbredde, sikker og 
hurtig hærdning, testet og certificeret 
biokompatibilitet.

4. Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

Indeholder methylmethacrylat; 1,4-
butand io l  d imethacry la t ; 
dibenzylperoxid. Meget brandfarlig 
v æ s k e  o g  d a m p .  F o r å r s a g e r 
hudirritation. Kan forårsage en allergisk 
hudreaktion og irritere luftvejene. 
Undgå indånding af støv / røg / gas / 
t å g e  /  d a m p  /  a e r o s o l .  B æ r 
beskyttelseshandsker / beskyttelsestøj / 
øjenbeskyttelse / ansigtsbeskyttelse. I 
tilfælde af hudkontakt: Vask med 
rigeligt vand og sæbe og følg de 
yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger i 
sikkerhedsdatabladet! Færdigt produkt: 
Smagsirritation eller skader på grund af 
produktbrud mulig. Kontakt med 
alkohol, kaffe, tobaksrøg eller visse 
medikamenter kan føre til misfarvning.

5. Instruktioner til behandling 

Forberedelse

Forberedelse Gipsmodellen skal 
gennemblødes ,  indt i l  der  i kke 
længere slipper luftbobler ud af 
gipsen, så der ikke presses luft ud af 
gipsen ind i plasten og dannes bobler 
under trykpolymerisationen og 
indkøringen eller presningen af 
plasten. 

Isolering

Pudsoverfladerne fugtes to gange 
med et tyndt lag alginatisolering 
(f.eks. SHERATEC); det første lag må 
ikke være tørret endnu, når det andet 
lag påføres. Alginat-isoleringen skal 
være tør før videre behandling med 
plast for at forhindre mulig hvid 
misfarvning på basisoverfladerne.

Blandingsforhold 10 : 5

Anbefalet blandingsforhold: 10 g 
pulver med 5 g væske. Ved brug af 
blandingsmetoden er det også 
muligt at dosere frit.

Blandingsmetode

Anbring den passende væske i 
blandebeholderen, og drys pulveret 
hurtigt i .  Hvis der anvendes fr i 
dosering, drysses så meget pulver i, 
som er nødvendigt for at binde den 
tilstedeværende væske fuldstændigt. 
Bland derefter grundigt med en bred 
spatel. Sørg for, at der ikke er nogen 
bobler. Efter ca. 30-45 sekunders* 
hævetid kan dejen bearbejdes. Den 
plastiske modelleringsfase tager ca. 
10 minutter*.

Spr�jte-/spredemetode

Når alginatisoleringen er tørret godt, 
p å f ø r e s  m o n o m e r e n  p å 
g i p s m o d e l l e n  e n t e n  f r a  e n 
doseringsflaske eller med en pensel 
og sprøjtes derefter straks med 
polymeren. 

Gentag denne proces, indtil den 
ønskede lagtykkelse er opnået. Det er 
især vigtigt at bemærke, at der kun 
må påføres så meget væske, som 
pulveret kan absorbere. Før pladen 
polymeriseres, skal overfladen fugtes 
igen med væsken og glattes.

Anbefalet udstyr:

D e t  a n b e f a l e s  a t  b r u g e 
monomerresistente materialer til 
b landing af  komponenterne - 
bægerglas, spatler, sprayflasker og 
dyser af PE, PP, silikone eller inerte 
m e t a l l e r  s o m  r u s t f r i t  s t å l .  T i l 
spredningsmetoden anbefales en 
h v i d ,  t y p e  3  d e n t a l g i p s  s o m 
modelleringsmateriale.

Polymerisering

Polymer isat ionen udføres i  en 
trykpolymeriseringsenhed ved et tryk 
p å  2 - 3  b a r  o g  e n 
vandbadstemperatur på 45 til 50 °C. 
F u l d s t æ n d i g  p o l y m e r i s e r i n g  i 
trykpotten, tidligst efter 25 minutter* 
fra starten af blandingen af pulver / 
væske.

Kort info

- Blandingsforhold
   Pulver/væske: 10 g : 5 g
- Hævelsesfase: ca. 45 s*
- Plastisk modellering fase: ca. 10 min*
- Polymerisering
   (2-3 bar, 45-50 °C): min. 15 min*

*De angivne tider refererer til et 
materiale og en rumtemperatur på 23 
°C. Højere temperaturer forkorter, 
lavere temperaturer forlænger disse 
tider.

6. Anbefaling efter afslutning

Apparatet skal opbevares i vand, indtil 
det inkorporeres. Grundlæggende 
anbefales en 24-timers opbevaring i 
vand for at opnå en yderligere 
r e d u k t i o n  a f  d e t  r e s t e r e n d e 
m o n o m e r i n d h o l d  o g  d e r m e d 
forhindre mulige smagsirritationer.

7. Opbevaring

Materialet bør ikke anvendes efter 
udløbsdatoen. Må ikke opbevares 
over 25°C. Undgå direkte sollys. Luk 
altid beholderen tæt efter brug. 
Holdes væk fra varme/gnister/åben 
ild/varme overflader. Der må ikke 
ryges. 

8. Bortska�else

Bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med 
de officiel le regler .  De enkelte 
komponenter må ikke bortskaffes 
med husholdningsaffaldet eller 
k l o a k s y s t e m e t .  F u l d s t æ n d i g 
p o l y m e r i s e r e t  p l a s t  k a n  d o g 
b o r t s k a f f e s  s a m m e n  m e d 
husholdningsaffaldet.

9. Feedback

Når du giver feedback på produktet, 
bedes du altid angive batchnavn og 
artikelnummer. I henhold til EU-
forordningen om medicinsk udstyr er 
brugere/patienter forpligtet til at 
indberette alvorlige hændelser med 
medicinsk udstyr til producenten og 
den kompetente myndighed i det 
land, hvor de fandt sted.

Ortodontiskt harts, autopolymer baserad på metylmetakrylat i pulver- och 
vätskeform. Fri från kadmium, ftalater och BPA.

1. Indikationer

För tillverkning och reparation av ortodontiska apparater med hjälp av 
blandningsmetoden eller spray-/spridningsmetoden. Klassificering enligt DIN 
EN ISO 20795-2 typ 1 och enligt direktivet om medicintekniska produkter 
93/42/EEG bilaga IX klass IIa för avtagbara och för fasta ortodontiska 
apparater. Endast avsedd att användas av kvalificerad personal 
(dentallaboratorium/dentalpraktik).

2. Kontraindikation

Patientkontakt med opolymeriserat 
h a r t s  e l l e r  d e s s  e n s k i l d a 
komponenter är kontraindicerad. Vid 
bevisad allergi mot en eller flera 
komponenter i produkten, använd 
inte produkten.

3. Egenskaper

God stabilitet, universell användning, 
behaglig arbetsbredd, säker och 
s n a b b  h ä r d n i n g ,  t e s t a d  o c h 
certifierad biokompatibilitet.

4. Säkerhetsanvisningar

Innehåller metylmetakrylat; 1 ,4-
butandiol-dimetakrylat; dibensylper-
oxid. Mycket brandfarlig vätska och 
ånga. Orsakar hudirritation. Kan 
orsaka allergisk hudreaktion och 
irritera luftvägarna. Undvik inandning 
av damm / rök / gas / dimma / ånga 
/ aerosol. Använd skyddshandskar / 
s k y d d s k l ä d e r  /  ö g o n s k y d d  / 
ansiktsskydd. Vid hudkontakt: tvätta 
med rikligt med tvål och vatten och 
följ de ytterligare säkerhetsanvis-
ningarna i säkerhetsdatabladet! 
Färdig produkt: Smakirritation eller 
skador på grund av att produkten går 
sönder möjlig. Kontakt med alkohol, 
kaffe, tobaksrök eller vissa mediciner 
kan leda till missfärgning.

5. Instruktioner för bearbetning

Förberedelse

Gipsmodellen måste blötläggas tills 
inga luftbubblor längre kommer ut ur 
gipset, så att ingen luft pressas ut ur 
gipset in i plasten och bubblor bildas 
vid tryckpolymeriseringen och när 
plasten körs in eller pressas. 

Isolering

Gipsytorna fuktas två gånger med ett 
tunt lager alginatisolering (t.ex. 
SHERATEC); det första lagret får ännu 
inte ha torkat när det andra skiktet 
appliceras. Alginat-isoleringen måste 
vara torr före vidare bearbetning 
med plast för att förhindra eventuell 
vit missfärgning på basytorna.

Blandnings för hållande 10 : 5 

Rekommenderat blandnings för 
hållan de: 10 g pulver med 5 g vätska. 
Vid användning av blandningsmeto-
den är även fri dosering möjlig.

Blandningsmetod

Häll lämplig vätska i blandningskärlet 
och strö snabbt i pulvret. Om fri 
dosering används, strö i så mycket 
pulver som behövs för att fullständigt 
binda den närvarande vätskan. 
Blanda sedan ordentligt med en bred 
spatel. Se till att det inte finns några 
bubblor. Efter ca 30-45 sekunders* 
sväl l t id kan degen bearbetas. 
Plastmodelleringsfasen tar ca 10 
minuter*.

Spray/spridningsmetod

När alginatisoleringen har torkat väl 
a p p l i c e r a s  m o n o m e r e n  p å 
gipsmodellen antingen från en 
doseringsflaska eller med en pensel 
och sprayas sedan omedelbart med 
polymeren. Upprepa denna process 
tills önskad skikttjocklek har uppnåtts. 
Det är särskilt viktigt att notera att 
endast  så  mycket  vätska  få r 
appliceras som kan absorberas av 
pulvret. Innan plattan polymeriseras 
måste ytan åter fuktas med vätskan 
och slätas ut. 

Toista tämä prosessi, kunnes haluttu 
kerrospaksuus on saavutettu. On 
erityisen tärkeää huomata, että 
nestettä saa levittää vain niin paljon 
kuin jauhe voi imeytyä. Ennen levyn 
polymerointia pinta on kostutettava 
uudelleen nesteellä ja tasoitettava.

Suositellut varusteet:

Kuppeja, lastoja, ruiskupulloja ja 
suuttimia, jotka on valmistettu PE:stä, 
PP :s tä ,  s i l i kon is ta  ta i  iner t is tä 
metallista, kuten ruostumattomasta 
teräksestä. Hajotusmenetelmää 
varten suositellaan mallimateriaaliksi 
valkoista, tyypin 3 hammaskipsiä.

Polymerointi

Polymerointi suoritetaan painepoly-
merointiyksikössä paineessa, joka on 
2-3 baarin paineessa ja 45-50 °C:n 
v e s i h a u t e e s s a .  P o l y m e r o i n t i 
saatetaan loppuun painekattilassa 
aikaisintaan 25 minuutin* kuluttua 
jauheen / nesteen sekoittamisen 
aloittamisesta.

Lyhyet tiedot

- Sekoitussuhde
   Jauhe/neste: 10 g : 5 g
- Turpoamisvaihe: n. 45 s*
- Muovimallinnus vaihe: n. 10 min*
- Polymerisaatio
   (2-3 bar, 45-50 °C): min. 15 min*

*Annetut ajat viittaavat materiaaliin 
ja 23 °C: n  huoneenlämpötilaan. 
Korkeammat lämpötilat lyhentävät ja 
matalammat lämpötilat pidentävät 
näitä aikoja.

6. Suositus valmistumisen jälkeen

La i te  on sä i ly tet tävä vedessä 
sekoittamiseen asti. Periaatteessa 
suositellaan 24 tunnin varastointia 
v e d e s s ä ,  j o t t a  s a a v u t e t a a n 
jäännösmonomeeripitoisuuden 
vähentyminen  ent i ses tään  ja 
e s t e t ä ä n  s i t e n  m a h d o l l i s e t 
makuärsytykset.

7. Varastointi

Materiaalia ei saa käyttää viimeisen 
käyttöpäivämäärän jälkeen. Älä 
säilytä yli 25 °C:n lämpötilassa. Vältä 
suoraa auringonvaloa. Sulje säiliö 
a i n a  t i i v i i s t i  k ä y t ö n  j ä l k e e n . 
Säilytettävä poissa kuumuudesta / 
kipinöistä / avotulelta / kuumilta 
pinnoilta. Älä tupakoi. 

8. Hävittäminen

Hävitetään virallisten määräysten 
mukaisesti. Älä hävitä yksittäisiä osia 
kotitalousjätteeseen tai viemäriin. 
Täysin polymerisoitunut muovi 
v o i d a a n  k u i t e n k i n  h ä v i t t ä ä 
kotitalousjätteen mukana.

9. Palaute

Kun annat palautetta tuotteesta, 
m a i n i t s e  a i n a  e r ä n  n i m i  j a 
artikkelinumero. EU:n lääkinnällisiä 
laitteita koskevan asetuksen mukaan 
käyttäjät / potilaat ovat velvollisia 
ilmoittamaan lääkinnällisen laitteen 
k a n s s a  s a t t u n e i s t a  v a k a v i s t a 
vaaratilanteista valmistajalle ja sen 
maan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, 
jossa ne tapahtuivat.

2. Kontraindikasjoner

P a s i e n t k o n t a k t  m e d  d e n 
upolymeriserte harpiksen eller dens 
i n d i v i d u e l l e  k o m p o n e n t e r  e r 
kontraindisert. Ved påvist allergi mot 
e n  e l l e r  fl e r e  a v  p r o d u k t e t s 
komponenter, må produktet ikke 
brukes.

3. Egenskaper

God stabilitet, universell anvendelse, 
behagelig arbeidsbredde, sikker og 
rask herding, testet og sertifisert 
biokompatibilitet.

4. Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

I n n e h o l d e r  m e t y l m e t a k r y l a t :               
1 , 4 - b u t a n d i o l  d i m e t a k r y l a t ; 
dibenzylperoksid. Meget brannfarlig 
v æ s k e  o g  d a m p .  F o r å r s a k e r 
hudirritasjon. Kan forårsake allergisk 
hudreaksjon og irritere luftveiene. 
Unngå innånding av støv / røyk / gass 
/ tåke / damp / aerosol .  Bruk 
vernehansker / beskyttelsesklær / 
øynebeskyttelse / ansiktsbeskyttelse. 
Ved kontakt med huden: Vask med 
rikelig med såpe og vann og følg de 
øvrige sikkerhetsanvisningene i 
sikkerhetsdatabladet! Ferdig produkt: 
Smaksirritasjon eller skader på grunn 
av at produktet går i stykker. Kontakt 
med alkohol, kaffe, tobakksrøyk eller 
v i s s e  m e d i s i n e r  k a n  f ø r e  t i l 
misfarging.

5. Instruksjoner for behandling

Forberedelse

Gipsmodellen må bløtlegges til det 
ikke lenger slipper ut luftbobler fra 
gipsen, slik at det ikke presses luft ut 
av gipsen og inn i plasten, og det ikke 
dannes bobler under trykkpolymeri-
sasjonen og innkjør ingen el ler 
pressingen av plasten. 

Isolering

Pussflatene fuktes to ganger med et 
tynt lag alginatisolasjon (f .eks. 
SHERATEC); det første laget skal ikke 
ha tørket når det andre strøket 
påføres. Alginatisolasjonen må være 
tørr før videre bearbeiding med plast 
for å unngå eventuell hvit misfarging 
av underlaget.

Blandingsforhold 10 : 5

Anbefalt blandingsforhold: 10 g pulver 
med 5 g væske .  Ved bruk  av 
blandingsmetoden er det også mulig 
med fri dosering. 

Blandemetode 

H e l l  d e n  a k t u e l l e  v æ s k e n  i 
blandekaret og dryss raskt i pulveret. 
Ved bruk av fri dosering drysses så 
mye pulver i som er nødvendig for å 
binde væsken fullstendig. Bland 
deretter grundig med en bred spatel. 
Pass på at det ikke oppstår bobler. 
Etter ca. 30-45 sekunders* svelletid 
kan de igen bearbe ides .  P last 
m o d e l l e r i n g s f a s e n  t a r  c a .  1 0 
minutter*.

Spray-/spredningsmetode

Når alginatisolasjonen har tørket 
godt ,  påføres  monomeren på 
g i p s m o d e l l e n  e n t e n  f r a  e n 
doseringsflaske eller med en pensel 
og sprayes deretter umiddelbart 
med polymeren. 

Gjenta denne prosessen til ønsket 
lagtykkelse er oppnådd.  Det er 
spesielt viktig å være oppmerksom 
på at det ikke må påføres mer væske 
enn pulveret kan absorbere. Før 
po lymer i ser ing  av  p la ten  må 
overflaten fuktes på nytt  med 
væsken og glattes.

Anbefalt utstyr:

Ti l  blanding av komponentene 
anbefales det å bruke monomerbe-
standige materialer - kopper, spatler, 
sprayflasker og dyser av PE, PP, silikon 
eller inerte metaller som rustfritt stål. 

Til spredningsmetoden anbefales det 
å bruke et hvitt, dentalt gips av type 3 
som modellmateriale.

Polymerisering

Polymer iser ingen ut føres  i  en 
trykkpolymeriseringsenhet med et 
trykk på 2-3 bar og en vannbadtem-
peratur på 45-50 °C. Fullstendig 
polymerisering i trykkgryten, tidligst 
etter 25 minutter* fra start av pulver-/ 
væskeblandingen.

Kort info

- Blandingsforhold
   Pulver/væske: 10 g : 5 g
- Hevelsesfase: ca. 45 s*
- Plastisk modellering
   fase: ca. 10 min*
- Polymerisering
   (2-3 bar, 45-50 °C): min. 15 min*

*De oppgitte tidene gjelder for et 
materiale og en romtemperatur på 
23 °C. Høyere temperaturer forkorter, 
lavere temperaturer forlenger disse 
tidene.

6 . Anbefaling etter ferdigstillelse

Apparatet bør oppbevares i vann 
frem til innblanding. I utgangspunktet 
anbefales 24 timers lagring i vann for 
å oppnå en ytterligere reduksjon av 
restmonomerinnholdet og dermed 
forhindre mulige smaksirritasjoner.

7.  Oppbevaring

Materialet skal ikke brukes etter 
utløpsdatoen. Må ikke oppbevares 
ved temperaturer over 25 °C. Unngå 
direkte sollys. Lukk alltid beholderen 
tett etter bruk. Holdes borte fra varme 
/gnister/åpen ild/varme overflater. 
Ikke røyk. 

8. Avfallshåndtering

Avfa l lshåndteres  i  henhold t i l 
offentlige forskrifter. Enkeltkompo-
nenter må ikke kastes i husholdnings-
avfallet el ler i  avløpssystemet. 
Fullstendig polymerisert plast kan 
imidlertid kastes i husholdningsavfal-
let.

9. Tilbakemelding

Når  du g i r  t i lbakemeld ing på 
produktet ,  må du al l t id oppgi 
batchnavn og artikkelnummer. I 
henhold t i l  EUs forordning om 
medisinsk utstyr er brukere/pasienter 
forpliktet til å rapportere alvorlige 
hendelser med medisinsk utstyr til 
produsenten og den kompetente 
myndigheten i landet der hendelsen 
inntraff.

2. Vasta-aiheet

Potilaan kosketus polymeroimatto-
man hartsin tai sen yksittäisten 
komponenttien kanssa on vasta-
aiheista. Jos on osoitettu allergia 
yhdelle tai useammalle tuotteen 
komponentille, ei saa käyttää.

3. Ominaisuudet

Hyvä stabiilisuus, universaali käyttö, 
miellyttävä työleveys, turvallinen ja 
nopea kovettuminen, testattu ja 
sertifioitu bioyhteensopivuus.

4. Turvallisuusohjeet

Sisältää metyyl imetakrylaatt ia:           
1 ,4-butaanidioli-dimetakrylaatti ; 
dibentsyyliperoksidi. Helposti syttyvä 
n e s t e  j a  h ö y r y .  A i h e u t t a a 
ihoärsytystä. Saattaa aiheuttaa 
allergisen ihoreaktion ja ärsyttää       
hengitysteitä. Vältettävä pölyn / 
huurun / kaasun / sumun / höyryn / 
aerosolin hengittämistä. Käytettävä 
suojakäsineitä / suojavaatetusta / 
silmiensuojainta / kasvonsuojainta. 
Jos joutuu iholle: pese runsaalla 
vedellä ja saippualla ja noudata 
käyt töturva l l i suust iedot teessa 
annettuja muita turvallisuusohjeita! 
V a l m i s  t u o t e :  M a h d o l l i n e n 
m a k u ä r s y t y s  t a i  t u o t t e e n 
rikkoutumisesta johtuvat vammat. 
K o s k e t u s  a l k o h o l i n ,  k a h v i n , 
tupakansavun tai tiettyjen lääkkeiden 
kanssa voi aiheuttaa värimuutoksia.

5. Käsittelyohjeet

Valmistelu

Kipsimallia on liotettava, kunnes 
kipsistä ei enää poistu ilmakuplia, 
jotta kipsistä ei puristu ilmaa muoviin 
ja ettei painepolymerisaation ja 
muovin sisäänajon tai puristuksen 
aikana muodostu kuplia.

Eristys

Rappauspinnat kostutetaan kahdesti 
ohuella kerroksella alginaattieristettä 
(esim. SHERATEC); ensimmäinen 
kerros ei saa olla vielä kuivunut, kun 
toinen kerros levitetään. Alginaattie-
risteen on oltava kuiva ennen muovin 
jatkokäsi t te lyä ,  jot ta estetään 
pohjapintojen mahdollinen valkoinen 
värjäytyminen.

Sekoitussuhde 10 : 5

Suositeltava sekoitussuhde: 10 g 
jauhetta ja 5 g nestettä. Sekoitusme-
netelmää käytettäessä myös vapaa 
annostelu on mahdollista.

Sekoitusmenetelmä

Laita sopiva neste sekoitusastiaan ja 
ripottele jauhe nopeasti joukkoon. Jos 
käytetään vapaata annostelua, 
r ipot te le  joukkoon n i in  pa l jon 
jauhetta, että se sitoo nesteen 
kokonaan. Sekoita sitten huolellisesti 
leveällä lastalla. Varmista, ettei kuplia 
s y n n y .  N o i n  3 0 - 4 5  s e k u n n i n * 
pa isunta-ajan jä lkeen ta ik ina 
voidaan käsitellä. Muovimallinnusvai-
he kestää noin 10 minuuttia*. 

Ruiskutus- / levitysmenetelmä

Kun alginaattieriste on kuivunut hyvin, 
monomeeri levitetään kipsimalliin 
joko annostelupullosta tai siveltimellä 
j a  r u i s k u t e t a a n  v ä l i t t ö m ä s t i 
polymeerillä. 

Metyylimetakrylaattiin perustuva autopolymeeri, ortodonttinen hartsi, 
jauheena ja nestemäisessä muodossa. Kadmium-, ftalaatti- ja BPA-vapaa.

1. Indikaatio 

Ortodonttisten laitteiden valmistukseen ja korjaukseen sekoitus- tai ruiskutus-
/levitysmenetelmällä. Luokitus standardin DIN EN ISO 20795-2 tyyppi 1 ja 
lääkinnällisistä laitteista annetun direktiivin 93/42/ETY liitteen IX luokan IIa 
mukaisesti irrotettavia ja ki inteitä ortodonttisia laitteita varten.                 
A i n o a s t a a n  a m m a t t i t a i t o i s e n  h e n k i l ö k u n n a n  k ä y t t ö ö n 
(hammaslaboratorio/hammaslääkärin vastaanotto).

Kjeveortopedisk resin, autopolymer basert på metylmetakrylat i pulver- og 
væskeform. Fri for kadmium, ftalater og BPA.

1. Indikasjon 

For produksjon og reparasjon av kjeveortopediske apparater ved bruk av 
blandingsmetoden eller spray-/spredemetoden. Klassifisering i henhold til DIN 
EN ISO 20795-2 Type 1 og i henhold til direktiv 93/42/EØF, vedlegg IX, klasse IIa, 
for avtakbare og faste kjeveortopediske apparater. Kun tiltenkt bruk av 
kvalifisert personell (tannteknisk laboratorium/tannlegepraksis).

Rekommenderad utrustning:

För blandning av komponenterna 
rekommenderas monomerresistenta 
m a t e r i a l  -  k o p p a r ,  s p a t l a r , 
sprayflaskor och munstycken av PE, 
PP, silikon eller inerta metaller som 
rostfritt stål. 

För spridningsmetoden rekommen-
deras ett vitt dentalgips av typ 3 som 
modellmaterial.

Polymerisering 

P o l y m e r i s a t i o n e n  u t f ö r s  i  e n 
tryckpolymerisationsenhet  vid ett 
t r y c k  p å  2 - 3  b a r  o c h  e n 
vattenbadstemperatur på 45-50°C. 
Fullständig polymerisation i tryckkärl 
tidigast efter 25 minuter* från det att 
pulver/vätska börjat blandas.

Kort info

- Blandningsförhållande
   Pulver/vätska: 10 g : 5 g
- Svällningsfas: ca. 45 s*
- Plastisk modellering fas: ca. 10 min*
- Polymerisering
   (2-3 bar, 45-50 °C): min. 15 min*

*De angivna t iderna avser ett 
material och en rumstemperatur på 
23 °C. Högre temperaturer förkortar, 
lägre temperaturer förlänger dessa 
tider.

6. Rekommendation efter avslutad 
användning

Apparaten bör förvaras i vatten fram 
t i l l  i nkorporer ingen .  I  p r inc ip 
rekommenderas en 24-timmars 
förvaring i vatten för att uppnå en 
y t t e r l i g a r e  m i n s k n i n g  a v 
restmonomerinnehållet och därmed 
förhindra eventuella smakirritationer.

7.  Lagring

Materialet får inte användas efter 
utgångsdatum. Förvaras ej över 25°C. 
Undvik direkt solljus. Stäng alltid 
b e h å l l a r e n  o r d e n t l i g t  e f t e r 
användning. Förvaras åtskilt från 
värme/gnistor/öppen låga/heta ytor. 
Rök inte. 

8.  Avfallshantering

Avfal lshantera i  enl ighet  med 
offic ie l la  fö reskr i f te r .  Ensk i lda 
komponenter får inte slängas i 
h u s h å l l s a v f a l l e t  e l l e r  i 
av loppssystemet .  Fu l l s tändigt 
polymeriserad plast kan dock kastas i 
hushållsavfallet.

9. Återkoppling

När du ger feedback på produkten, 
vänligen ange alltid batchnamn och 
artikelnummer. Enligt EU:s förordning 
om medicintekniska produkter är 
användare/patienter skyldiga att 
rapportera allvarliga incidenter med 
en medic inteknisk  produkt  t i l l 
t i l lverkaren och den behör iga 
myndigheten i det land där de 
inträffade.


Start approx. 

45 seconds
up to approx. minute 10 at least up to minute 25


End

Swelling
phase

Modelling phase Polymerisation
(2 - 3 bar, 45 - 50°C)
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